





## UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU & KASHMIR DIRECTORATE OF HEALTH SERVICES JAMMU

Near MLA Hostel, Indira Chowk Jammu, J&K Pin: 180001 E-mail:dhsjammu@rediffmail.com, dhsjammu@gmail.com

Tel. No.: 0191 - 2546338, 0191-2549632 Fax

## ORDER

WHEREAS. J&K Service Selection Board J&K vide communication SSB/Sel/Secy/2023/684-88 Dated: 01-06-2023 and approval conveyed by the Administrative Department vide letter No. HD-NG-J/188/2023-02 dated 21-06-2023 for issuance of appointment order in favour of Miss Sapna Rani, D/o Sh. Bharat Bhushan H.No. 157 Ward No. 57 Lane No. 5, Preet Nagar, Digiana Jammu South Jammu along with other 06 candidates for appointment as Junior Laboratory Technician in the pay Level-4 (25500-81100) and;

WHEREAS, this office vide order No 605 DHSJ of 2023 dated 15-09-2023 under endorsement No. DHSJ/ES-8/Sel-2023/9377-81 dated 15-09-2023 issued appointment order in favour of Miss Sapna Rani, as Junior Laboratory Technician and adjusted at PHC Kanachack after getting satisfactory report from CID and the order was uploaded on official website of this Directorate with the directions to join within 21 days from the date of issuance of appointment order failing which the appointment shall be deemed to have been cancelled without notice and;

WHEREAS, Miss Sapna Rani, D/o Sh. Bharat Bhushan H.No. 157 Ward No. 57 Lane No. 5, Preet Nagar, Digiana Jammu South Jammu who has been appointed as Junior Laboratory Technician has failed to join within stipulated time of 21 days from the date of issuance of this office order number referred above and:

WHEREAS, as per circular No.08 JK(GAD) of 2019 Dated 4-12-2019 under endorsement No.(GAD(Ser)GenI/Circu/06/01 dated 04-12-2019 issued by GAD, it has been provided that the candidates who fail to join within time period of 21 days from the date of issuance of appointment order shall forgo their right to appointment which shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab initio without any further notice and;

therefore keeping in view of above, the appointment of Miss Sapna Rani D/o Sh. Bharat Bhushan H.No. 157 Ward No. 57 Lane No. 5, Preet Nagar, Digiana Jammu South Jammu as Junior Laboratory Technician under SC Category in Health Department is deemed to have been cancelled ab initio

> (Dr. Rajeev K.Sharma)MS ENT **DIRECTOR HEALTH SERVICES**

No: - DHS J Est-8/ 11364-70

- Secretary to the Government, Health and Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat, 1. J&K Jammu/Srinagar for kind information.
- Assistant Director HEB of this Directorate with the direction to upload the above said order on 2. official website of this Directorate.
- 3. Chief Medical Officer, Jammu for information and n/action.
- Joint Director. Information , Jammu with the request that this order may please be published in 4. two local leading English News papers
- 5. Section Officer (Adm) of this Directorate for information.
- PA to Director Health services, Jammu for information of DHS. 6.
- Miss Sapna Rani D/o Sh. Bharat Bhushan H.No. 157 Ward No. 57 Lane No. 5, Preet Nagar, 7. Digiana Jammu South Jammu for information.
- 8. Stock file.